

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

L. LIN WOOD, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al.,

and

DEMOCRATIC PARTY OF GEORGIA, DSCC, and DCCC,

Intervenors-Appellees.

**INTERVENORS' STATEMENT ON JURISDICTIONAL
QUESTIONS**

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
No. 1:20-CV-4651-SDG

<p>Marc E. Elias Amanda R. Callais Alexi M. Velez Emily R. Brailey PERKINS COIE LLP 700 Thirteenth St., NW Suite 800 Washington, D.C. 20005 Telephone: (202) 654-6200 Facsimile: (202) 654-6211</p>	<p>Kevin J. Hamilton Amanda J. Beane PERKINS COIE LLP 1201 Third Avenue Suite 4900 Seattle, WA 98101 Telephone: (206) 359-8000 Facsimile: (206) 359-9000</p> <p>Matthew J. Mertens* Georgia Bar No: 870320 PERKINS COIE LLP 1120 NW Couch Street, 10th Floor Portland, OR 97209 Telephone: (503) 727-2000 Facsimile: (503) 727-2222</p>	<p>Halsey G. Knapp, Jr. Joyce Gist Lewis Susan P. Coppedge Adam M. Sparks KREVOLIN AND HORST, LLC One Atlantic Center 1201 W. Peachtree St., NW Suite 3250 Atlanta, GA 30309 Telephone: (404) 888-9700 Facsimile: (404) 888-9577</p>
<p><i>Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. DISCUSSION	5
A. The district court’s denial of Plaintiff’s TRO Motion is not immediately appealable under 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a).	5
1. There are no emergency circumstances posing a threat of irreparable harm.....	6
2. The TRO Motion denial does not otherwise resemble a denial of a preliminary injunction.....	10
B. Wood’s challenge to the district court’s denial of his motion for a temporary restraining order is moot.	14
1. Certification of Georgia’s election results deprives the instant motion of an active controversy.	14
2. Wood’s requested relief does not fall into any recognized exceptions to the mootness doctrine.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Broadband v. Tech Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>B & B Chem. Co. v. United States E.P.A.</i> , 806 F.2d 987 (11th Cir. 1986).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Bogaert v. Land</i> , 543 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 2020 WL 6686120 (3d Cir. Nov. 13, 2020).....	9
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Brooks v. Ga. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 59 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1995).....	14, 18, 19, 21
<i>by Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Common Cause Ga. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	15
<i>Craig v. Simon</i> , No. 20-3126, 2020 WL 6811358 (8th Cir. Nov. 20, 2020).....	18
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:17-CV-2989-AT, 2020 WL 5994029 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 11, 2020).....	19
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 950 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Donald J. Trump for President v. Sec’y of Commw.</i> , No. 20-3372, slip op. (3d. Cir. Nov. 27, 2020).....	17

<i>Donald J. Trump for President v. Sec’y of Commw.,</i> No. 20-3372, slip op. (3d. Cir. Nov. 27, 2020).....	22
<i>Ethredge v. Hail,</i> 996 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir. 1993).....	21, 22
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries Inc. v. Hood,</i> 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Hall v. Sec’y, Ala.,</i> 902 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Hall v.</i> <i>Merrill</i> , 140 S. Ct. 117 (2019).....	14, 18
<i>Hand v. Desantis,</i> 946 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14, 18
<i>Ingram v. Ault,</i> 50 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Kaimowitz v. Orlando,</i> 122 F.3d 41 (11th Cir. 1997).....	13, 16
<i>McDonald v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.,</i> 758 F. App’x 527 (7th Cir. 2019) (Barrett, J.)	16
<i>McDougald v. Jenson,</i> 786 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO,</i> 860 F.2d 1022 (11th Cir. 1988).....	18, 20
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO,</i> 473 U.S. 1301 (1985).....	5
<i>Operation King’s Dream v. Connerly,</i> 501 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t,</i> 305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8, 12
<i>Padilla v. Lever,</i> 463 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir.2006).....	16

<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005).....	7, 8
<i>Supervisors’ and Foremen’s Union Local 1001 v. Laborers’ Intern. Union of N. Am.</i> , 365 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2004) (Easterbrook, J.).....	9
<i>Tropicana Prod. Sales, Inc. v. Phillips Brokerage Co.</i> , 874 F.2d 1581 (11th Cir. 1989).....	14, 16
<i>Wheeler v. Talbot</i> , 770 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04651-SDG, 2020 WL 6817513 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 20, 2020).....	20

STATUTES

3 U.S.C. § 1.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	5, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	1, 4, 11
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-493.....	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-495(c)(1).....	15
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-499(b).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(b).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 3922.1.....	5
